HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 2019-4616, by Representative Vick

1 WHEREAS, It is the policy of the Washington State House of 2 Representatives to recognize excellence in every field of endeavor; 3 and 4 WHEREAS, For the second year in a row, the Hockinson High School 5 Hawks are the 2018 2A Football State Champions; and 6 WHEREAS, For the second straight season the Hockinson High School 7 Hawks completed a perfect season, the first 2A program to repeat 8 championships since 2013; and WHEREAS, The Hockinson High School Hawks were able to win the 9 10 State Championship in a comeback rally; and WHEREAS, The Hockinson High School Hawks defeated the Lynden High 11 12 School Lions in the state championship at the Tacoma Dome on December 13 1, 2018, by a final score of 42 to 37; and WHEREAS, The Hockinson Hawks beat Steilacoom in the state 14 15 semifinals by a score of 35 to 28; and WHEREAS, Hockinson wide receiver Sawyer Racanelli was named AP 16 17 Class 2A state player of the year, and is widely considered one of 18 the best wide receivers in the state; and WHEREAS, Racanelli had 1,662 receiving yards, 19 23 receiving 20 touchdowns, and 12 rushing touchdowns this season; and 21 WHEREAS, Racanelli scored five receiving touchdowns in the state 22 championship, and threw one touchdown pass; and

p. 1

1 WHEREAS, The Hockinson Hawks wide receiver Sawyer Racanelli, 2 offensive linemen Takumi Veley, defensive linemen Nathan Balderas, 3 and defensive back Peyton Brammer were all named to the 2A all-state 4 first team; and

5 WHEREAS, The Hockinson Hawks quarterback Levi Crum, linebacker 6 Jonathan Domingos, defensive back Aidan Mallory, and wide receiver 7 Peyton Brammer earned 2A all-state honorable mentions;

8 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That on this day the Washington 9 State House of Representatives congratulate the Hockinson High School 10 football team on their state championship, and congratulate their 11 fans, supportive alumni, and the entire community for this phenomenal 12 achievement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That copies of this resolution be immediately transmitted by the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives to the Hockinson High School Hawks football team and to Head Coach Rick Steele.

> I hereby certify this to be a true and correct copy of Resolution 4616 adopted by the House of Representatives February 28, 2019

17 18

19 20

Bernard Dean, Chief Clerk

p. 2